Net Finance Costs −13,947 −12,966 7.6% −54,819 −46,578 17.7%

FX Gain/Loss −267 302 −188.4% −333 281 −218.7%

Profit before Tax 50,561 67,096 −24.6% 42,865 62,615 −31.5%

Taxes −16,475 −15,390 7.1% −14,932 −14,497 3.0%

Net Income 34,086 51,706 −34.1% 27,933 48,118 −42.0%

Net Income Margin, % 1.4 2.8 −134 bps 1.2 2.6 −140 bps

FY 2022 key financial results

Implications of IFRS 16

IFRS 16 balances the presentation of leased assets with owned assets. With
this, rent expenses are replaced with depreciation and interest payments.
The lease capitalised is reduced on straight line basis but interest is charged
on outstanding lease liabilities, thus interest is higher in the earlier years
and decreases over time. As a result, the impact on net income is highly
dependent on average lease maturity – the higher the maturity, the lower
the interest charges.

Note: minor variations in calculation of totals, subtotals, and/or percentage change are due to rounding of decimals.

66 67

Annual Report 2022

magnit.com

Strategic
Report

Company
Overview

Corporate
Governance

AppendicesSustainable
Development

Selling, General and Administrative Expenses (SG&A)

IAS 17 IFRS 16

RUB mln 2022 2021 Change 2022 2021 Change

Staff costs 199,620 163,135 22.4% 199,620 163,135 22.4%

as a % of sales 8.5 8.8 –30 bps 8.5 8.8 –30 bps

Rent 99,209 80,838 22.7% 5,468 2,739 99.7%

as a % of sales 4.2 4.4 –14 bps 0.2 0.1 8 bps

Depreciation, amortisation & impairment 95,732 53,399 79.3% 159,337 105,327 51.3%

as a % of sales 4.1 2.9 119 bps 6.8 5.7 110 bps

Utilities & communication services 42,174 33,998 24.0% 42,174 33,998 24.0%

as a % of sales 1.8 1.8 –4 bps 1.8 1.8 –4 bps

Advertising 11,819 11,475 3.0% 11,819 11,475 3.0%

as a % of sales 0.5 0.6 –12 bps 0.5 0.6 –12 bps

Other expenses 16,143 10,815 49.3% 16,143 10,778 49.8%

as a % of sales 0.7 0.6 10 bps 0.7 0.6 11 bps

Bank services 12,126 9,022 34.4% 12,126 9,022 34.4%

as a % of sales 0.5 0.5 3 bps 0.5 0.5 3 bps

Repair & maintenance 9,603 8,202 17.1% 9,549 8,179 16.8%

as a % of sales 0.4 0.4 –3 bps 0.4 0.4 –3 bps

Taxes, other than income tax 3,167 2,944 7.6% 3,167 2,944 7.6%

as a % of sales 0.1 0.2 –2 bps 0.1 0.2 –2 bps

Materials 4,739 4,884 –3.0% 4,739 4,884 –3.0%

as a % of sales 0.2 0.3 –6 bps 0.2 0.3 –6 bps

Total SG&A 494,332 378,713 30.5% 464,142 352,481 31.7%

as a % of sales 21.0 20.4 61 bps 19.7 19.0 74 bps

Total revenue in FY 2022
increased by 26.7%. This growth
was underpinned by net retail
sales growth of 27.2% and
wholesale revenue growth of
8.2%. Wholesale operations
accounted for 2.2% of total sales.

Gross profit in FY 2022 increased
by 23.2% YoY and stood at
RUB 535.5 bln. Gross margin

Financial review (continued)

was down by 66 bps YoY to
22.8% as a result of increased
promotional intensity and
higher shrinkage, partially offset